Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

35.  Financial instruments (continued)

b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at reporting date to
movements in the exchange rate of the South African Rand, Great British Pound and Australian Dollar
for entities with a US dollar functional currency, with all other variables held constant, and the
sensitivity of financial instruments held at reporting date to movements in the US dollar for entities with
a South African Rand functional currency.  The South African Rand, Great British Pound, Australian
Dollar and US dollar instruments have been assessed using the sensitivities indicated in the table.  These
are based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding 5 year period.

   Impact on profit/equity

   pre tax gain/(loss)
Judgements of reasonable possible movements   2014

   $’000
   2013

   $’000

Currency exposure for entities with USD functional currency
10% strengthening of ZAR against USD (2013: 10%) 23  16
10% weakening of ZAR against USD (2013: 10%) (19)  (13)

10% strengthening of AUD against USD (2013: 10%) 495  501
10% weakening of AUD against USD (2013: 10%) (450)  (456)

10% strengthening of GBP against USD (2013: 10%) 834  2,072
10% weakening of GBP against USD (2013: 10%) (758)  (1,884)

Currency exposure for entities with ZAR functional currency
10% strengthening of USD against ZAR (2013: 10%) 2,455  2,694
10% weakening of USD against ZAR (2013: 10%) (2,455)  (2,694)

(ii)  Commodity price risk

The Group’s revenues are exposed to commodity price fluctuations, in particular movements in the
price of platinum group metals (PGM’s).  The Group regularly measures exposure to commodity price
risk by stress testing the Group’s forecast financial position to changes in PGM prices.  The Group does
not hedge commodity prices.

The financial instruments exposed to movements in metal prices are as follows:

  2014  2013
  $’000  $’000
Financial assets
Receivables (gross notional amount)  77,671  75,117

  77,671  75,117

These receivables comprise quotational period embedded derivatives that are carried at fair value in

[…]

Restricted cash in environmental trusts  16,902  16,712

  153,722  94,485

Financial liabilities
Interest bearing liabilities exposed to LIBOR *  48,700  48,174

  48,700  48,174

Cash and cash equivalents are exposed to movements in USD and ZAR cash deposit rates.

* Relates to the pre-financing of delivered PGM concentrates that has been offset against trade
receivables in the statement of financial position.  Refer Note 19(a).

Aquarius Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

35. Financial instruments (continued)

b) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at reporting date,
following a movement in variable interest rates, with all other variables held constant.  The sensitivities
are based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year, using the observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding 5 year period.

   Impact on profit/equity

   pre tax gain/(loss)
Judgements of reasonable possible movements

2014

$’000
 2013

$’000

Cash
- increase +50bps (2013: +50bps)  683  387
- decrease -50bps (2013: -50bps)  (683)  (387)

Restricted cash in environmental trusts
- increase +50bps (2013: +50bps)  84  84
- decrease -50bps (2013: -50bps)  (84)  (84)

Interest bearing liabilities - sensitive to LIBOR
- increase +100bps (2013: +100bps)  (487)  (482)
- decrease 0bps (2013: 0bps)  -  -

(iv) Price risk

 Price risk is the risk that the Group's financial position will be adversely affected by movements in the
market value of its available-for-sale financial assets.  The financial instruments exposed to movements
in market value are as follows:
  2014  2013
  $’000  $’000
Financial assets
Other financial assets  451  476

The exposure to price risk is not considered material to the Group.

Aquarius Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

35.  Financial instruments (continued)

c) Liquidity risk

 The liquidity position of the Group is managed to ensure sufficient liquid funds are available to meet financial
commitments in a timely and cost effective manner.  The Group Treasury Committee continually reviews the
liquidity position including cash flow forecasts to determine the forecast liquidity position and maintain

[…]

Available-for-sale financial assets of $0.5 million (2013: $0.5 million) are measured using level 1 valuation
techniques.  Quotational period embedded derivatives of $78 million (2013: $75 million) are measured using
level 2 valuation techniques with reference to consensus forecasts and spot metal prices and exchange rates at
the reporting date.  The valuation techniques used have not changed for each of these financial instruments
from the prior period.

36.  Impact of new accounting standards

As detailed in Note 3, there has been a significant change to accounting requirements on the adoption of IFRS 11
Joint Arrangements.  Previously, the Group’s 50% interest in Mimosa and Blue Ridge and 39% interest in Sheba’s
Ridge were classified as a jointly controlled entity and the Group’s share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and
expenses were proportionately consolidated in the consolidated financial statements.  Upon adoption of IFRS 11,
the Group has determined its interest to be a joint venture and it is required to be accounted for using the equity
method.  The effect of applying IFRS 11 is as follows:

Statement of comprehensive income

 As reported at

30 June 2013

IFRS 11

restatement

As restated at

30 June 2013

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 370,548 (133,433) 237,115

Cost of sales (357,810) 109,084 (248,726)

Gross profit/(loss)  12,738 (24,349) (11,611)

Other income 278 - 278

Administrative costs (12,924) 556 (12,368)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) (19,446) 123 (19,323)

Finance costs (30,817) 4,148 (26,669)

Impairment losses (225,966) 11,855 (214,111)

Closure, transition and rehabilitation costs (54,538) - (54,538)

Community share ownership trust (1,500) 1,500 -

Share of profit/(loss) from joint venture entities - (2,698) (2,698)

Loss before income tax (332,175) (8,865) (341,040)

Income tax benefit 44,262 8,865 53,127

Net loss for the year (287,913) - (287,913)

Other comprehensive income that may be recycled to

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation adjustments (93,697) - (93,697)

Total other comprehensive loss (93,697) - (93,697)

Total comprehensive loss (381,610) - (381,610)

Loss is attributable to:

Equity holders of Aquarius Platinum Limited (287,207) - (287,207)

Non-controlling interests (706) - (706)

 (287,913) - (287,913)

Total comprehensive loss is attributable to:

Equity holders of Aquarius Platinum Limited (380,974) - (380,974)

Non-controlling interests (636) - (636)

 (381,610) - (381,610)

Aquarius Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

36. Impact of new accounting standards (continued)

Statement of financial position

 As reported at

30 June 2013

IFRS 11

restatement

As restated at

30 June 2013

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Receivables 60,700 (51,095) 9,605

Available-for-sale investments 3,433 (2,957) 476

Investments in joint venture entities - 242,079 242,079

Mining assets 422,017 (191,171) 230,846

Deferred tax asset - 16,875 16,875

Restricted cash in environmental trusts 16,712 - 16,712

Intangible asset 59,449 - 59,449

Total non-current assets 562,311 13,731 576,042

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 102,932 (25,159) 77,773

Trade and other receivables 58,424 (23,802) 34,622

Inventories 40,990 (25,753) 15,237

Income tax receivable 264 (264) -

Total current assets 202,610 (74,978) 127,632

Total assets 764,921 (61,247) 703,674

Equity and liabilities

Capital and reserves

Issued capital 24,343 - 24,343

Treasury shares (26,526) - (26,526)

Reserves 639,881 - 639,881

Accumulated losses (347,402) - (347,402)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of

Aquarius Platinum Limited

290,296

-

290,296

Non-controlling interests 5,646 - 5,646

Total equity 295,942 - 295,942

Non-current liabilities

Payables 5,563 (2,898) 2,665

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 270,346 (1,376) 268,970

Deferred tax liabilities 37,837 (18,725) 19,112

Provisions 77,196 (2,874) 74,322

Total non-current liabilities 390,942 (25,873) 365,069

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 42,113 (8,426) 33,687

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 31,269 (27,153) 4,116

Income tax payable - 218 218

Provisions 4,655 (13) 4,642

Total current liabilities 78,037 (35,374) 42,663

Total liabilities 468,979 (61,247) 407,732

Total equity and liabilities 764,921 (61,247) 703,674

Aquarius Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

36. Impact of new accounting standards (continued)

Statement of cash flows

 As reported at

30 June 2013

IFRS 11

restatement

As restated at

30 June 2013

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 392,373 (138,446) 253,927

Payments to suppliers and employees (340,891) 89,823 (251,068)

Closure and transition costs (27,582) - (27,582)

Interest received 5,560 (94) 5,466

Other income 252 - 252

Income taxes paid (7,793) 6,406 (1,387)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 21,919 (42,311) (20,392)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for mining assets (54,359) 18,091 (36,268)

Proceeds from sale of mining assets 790 (152) 638

Refund of deposit for mineral acquisition 15,000 - 15,000

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities (38,569) 17,939 (20,630)

Cash flows from financing activities

Interest and other finance costs paid (13,539) 98 (13,441)

Foreign exchange loss on currency contract (24,039) - (24,039)

Repayment of borrowings (10,324) 4,494 (5,830)

Proceeds from issue of shares 9,305 - 9,305

Purchase of shares by a controlled entity (9,305) - (9,305)

Loans to joint venture entities - (2,109) (2,109)

Dividends from joint venture entities - 10,000 10,000

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities (47,902) 12,483 (35,419)

Net decrease in cash held (64,552) (11,889) (76,441)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial

year

180,088

(13,436)

166,652

Net foreign exchange differences  (12,604) 166 (12,438)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 102,932 (25,159) 77,773

Aquarius Platinum Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2014

37. Events after reporting date

There were no material events subsequent to 30 June 2014 that have not been reflected in the financial
statements.

  2014  2013
  $’000  $’000

38.  Auditor’s remuneration

Amounts received or due and receivable by Ernst & Young for:
 - an audit or review of the financial report of the company and

any other entity in the consolidated group

531

570
 - income tax related services  6  35